
Plastic Hunting Blind

     6x6ft

REV2.0.0

Additional Hardware Suggested:
1. #10 x 1/2" Metal Pan Head Screws
2. #12 x 1.5" Self Tapping Roofing Screws with Gasket (Qty 16)
3. Qty 6 Bolts 5/16x4" Hex Bolts with Washers and Nuts to join Box to Platform.



2. Set up the base
It is recommended to build a wooden base or concrete base.

CARE AND SAFETY GUIDELINES
• The shed is intended for storage purposes only. It is not designed for habitation. 
• It is strongly recommended to secure the shed to an immovable object or anchor to 
the ground by drilling holes in the shed floor (at the pre-marked locations) and 
inserting proper screws into the ground (screws are not included).

• Do not attempt assembly on windy or cold days.
• Periodically check the shed to ensure that it is stable and that the site is level.
• Be careful when handling parts with steel edges.
• When assembling or handling the shed, use only those tools listed in the user 
manual.

• Always wear work gloves, safety goggles and long sleeves when assembling or 
performing any maintenance on your shed.

• Avoid using a lawnmower or mechanical scythe near the shed. 
• Wear safety goggles and always follow the manufacturer’s instructions when using 
power tools.

• Wash the shed with a garden hose or a mild detergent solution. Do not use a metal 
brush or abrasive cleaners, including degreasers and oil- or acetone-based cleaning 

materials, as these may stain or damage the shed.

• Do not store hot items, such as recently used grills and blowtorches, and volatile 
chemicals in the shed.

• Avoid placing heavy items against the walls, as this may cause distortion.
• Keep the roof clear of accumulated snow and leaves. Large amounts of snow on the 
roof can damage the shed, making it unsafe to enter. 

• Wind direction is an important factor to consider when determining the location of 
the shed. Reduce exposure to the wind, in general, and of the door side in 
particular. Keep doors closed and locked when the shed is not in use to prevent wind 

damage.

• Do not stand on the roof.
• Consult your local authorities to check if permits are required to erect the shed.

1.Site preparation

Leveling the ground.

Installation precautions

1



（Note: Installation requires two people to work 

3. Leave enough space

Operating space shall be reserved for external installation work.

4. Tools required for installation

5. Parts are placed after unpacking

2



Model：DBB_SSP_KC_SP03_0606DB
Intelligent Plastic Storage Shed

Size：70.35*69.72*89 in
Color：Grey

Base size：70.35*68.97 in
Area covered：33.69 aquare feet

【No. 1 Intelligent Plastic Storage 
Shed_6x6ft】

Ⅰ.【6x6ft Product Introduction】

3



Item no. Reference Image Qty.

X1

X2

X1

              
X1

Item no. Reference Image Qty.

x1

x1

x1

x2

x3

x1

x1

x2

x2

x1

x1

F.1(kc4)

Ⅱ.Accessory & Parts (1)

FLOOR

F.3A(hbs)

F.3(kp6)
 

F.2L(kc)

F.8(kc6)

F.9(kc6)

KCFRC
 

KCFFB.R6
 

F.13(kc6)

F.14(kp6)

F.12(hbs)

F.10(kp6)

F.16(kc6)

F.6(kp6)

F.17(hbs)

4



Item no. Reference Image Qty.

W.2A(hbs) 1

W.1(kp)
4

W.2B(hbs) 7

W.3(kp) 2

W.4(kp6) 1

W.8(kc) 1

W.9(kc6) 1

W.10(kc4) 1

W.11(hbs) 1

HD.1(kp) 2

W.12(kp6) 2

KCPCHC 4

Item no. Reference Image Qty.

W.15(kp6) 2

W.16(kp)
1

W.17(kp)

1

W.18(kp) 2

W.19(kp6) 1

W.20(kp6)

1

W.21(kp6)

2

W.22(kp6)

1

W.23(kp6)

1

W.24(kp6)
1

W.29(kp)
1

W.30(kp)
1

WALL

5



Item no. Reference Image Qty.Item no. Reference Image Qty.

W.26(hbs) 2

W.27(hbs)
1

    WIN7.IN 7

     V1
21

WALL

6



Item no. Reference Image Qty.

R.8(kp6)

1

R.9(kp6)
2

R.10(kp6)
1

KCRBC.L

2

KCRBC.R

2

FR.1C(kp6)

4

FR.1D(kp6)
4

FR.2(kp6)
4

FR.11(kc)

4

FR.14(kc)
6

Item no. Reference Image Qty.

R.1(kp6)

2

R.2(kp6)

1

R.4(kp6)

1

FR.1(kp6) 2

FR.1A(kp6)

2

FR.1B(kp6)

2

FR.4(kp6)
2

FR.5(kp6)
2

FR.6(kp6)

1

R.6(kp6)

2

R.7(kp6)
2

Ⅱ.Accessory & Parts (2)

ROOF

7



Item no. Reference Image Qty.Item no. Reference Image Qty.

X1

X2

X2

X16

X1

D.7(kc)

D.8(kc)

HD.7(kc)

LK3

D.6(hbs)

Ⅱ.Accessory & Parts (2)

DOOR

8



Item no. Reference Image Qty.

X236

X167

X42

X90

X28

X28

X6

X4

 X2

 X12

 X6

Item no. Reference Image Qty.

   

FT.1
5x14

FT.2
3.9x12

FT.3
3.9x30

 FT.6
4x14

FT.7
6×40

FT.7A
M6

T3
M8X65

ACCESSORY ACCESSORY

Install 
the guide 
piece

OT.1

J1
M8 

O1
M8 

9



1 (kcFRC)
3pcs

F.3(kp6)
2pcs

F.2L(kc)
1pcs

(kcFFB.R6)
1pcs

F.1(kc4)
1pcs

F.6(kp6)
1pcs

F.3A(hbs)
1pcs

F.6(kp6)

F.3(kp6)

KCFRC

F.3(kp6)

F.1(kc4)

F.2L(kc)
F.3A(hbs)

KCFRC

KCFFB.R6

KCFRC

①

①

①

②
③

④

① ②

F.2L(kc)

F.3A(hbs)

F.1(kc4)

F.1(kc4)KCFFB.R6

③

F.3(kp6)

KCFFB.R6

④

10



(FT.1)
2pcs

(FT.3)
8pcs

2

FT.1

FT.3 FT.3

FT.1

FT.3

①

①
①

①

11



3

12

F.8(kc6)F.8(kc6)

F.9(kc6)

F.10(kp6)

F.9(kc6)

F.9(kc6)

 FT.1

500~600mm

F.8(kc6)
2pcs

FT.1
12pcs

F.9(kc6)
2pcs

F.10(kp6)
1pcs

I would suggest the opposite
and build the flooring slick
side up to remove seams for
rolling blind chairs.

Ryan Pridgen
Line

Ryan Pridgen
Line



4
Assembled Floor 1pc

13

【Front of Base】
F.8(kc6)

Note: F.8(kc6) needs to 
be inserted into the slot 
as shown

5

【Front of Base】

 FT.1

F.12(hbs)

F.12(hbs)
1pcs

FT.1
3pcs

Assembled Base 1pc



6

14

7
【Front of Base】

 FT.1

F.14(kp6)

F.14(kp6)
1pcs

FT.1
5pcs

【Front of Base】

 FT.1

 FT.1  FT.1

F.16(kc6)
1pcs

FT.1
5pcs

F.16(kc6)

 FT.1  FT.1



8

15

9

 FT.1  FT.1

 FT.1

F.14(kp6)

【Front of Base】

FT.1
5pcs

F.14(kp6)
1pcs

F.13(kc6)
【Front of Base】

 FT.1

F.13(kc6)
1pcs

FT.1
2pcs

FT.6
4pcs

 FT.6

0



10 Disassemble the packaging cardboard box, unfold 
it and lay it on the  shed floor to protect it.

16



11 W.1(kp)
4pcs

17

W.1(kp)

W.1(kp)



W.1(kp)
1pcs

W.1(kp)

W.1(kp)

12

18



13 WIN7.IN
7pcs

HD.7(kc)
14pcs

inside

FT.6

HD.7(kc)

FT.6

FT.1
84pcs

WIN1(kp6)

W.2B(hbs)
7pcs

W.2B(hbs)

19

Inside the window frame there are screws 
holding the frame together. Remove the screws
located on the bottom of the inside of the
window frame. They will impead the closing of
the window and bind. Those screws can be
relocated to the side of the window frame if
there are open spaces available.

Ryan Pridgen
Line



14 FT.3
21pcs

V1
21pcs

FT.6

V1

①Close ②Open

20

Use FT.6. FT.3 listed is too long and
will not allow latch to be fully secure.

In the even the window hits the top latch, use
the provided bit and make a new pilot hold to
move latch up away from window for clearance.



W.2B(hbs)

15

21

Instructions show to screw the panels together
after all walls are installed. This can be done
as you assemble each section. 
Be sure top of panels are level.
Reference section 26. 
Make sure you are only putting screws through
the joint that has the tonge/groove section.
No need for screws on both sides of joint.



16

W.3(kp)

W.3(kp)
1pcs

22



17

W.2B(hbs)

23



18 W.1(kp)
1pcs

W.1(kp)

24



19

W.2B(hbs)

25



20 W.4(kp6)
1pcs

W.4(kp6)

W.4(kp6)

26



21

W.2B(hbs)
W.2B(hbs)

27



22 W.1(kp)
2pcs

W.3(kp)
1pcs

W.1(kp)
①

②

③ ④

⑤

W.2B(hbs)

W.3(kp) W.2B(hbs)

W.1(kp)

28



23 W.2A(hbs)
1pcs

W.2A(hbs)

W.2B(hbs)

W.2B(hbs)

29



24 W.8(kc)
1pcs

W.9(kc6)
1pcs

W.9(kc6)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

W.9(kc6)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

W.9(kc6)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
W.8(kc)

30



W.10(kc4)
1pcs

W.11(hbs)
1pcs

25
W.11(hbs)

W.10(kc4)

HD.1(kp)

W.8(kc)

W.10(kc4)

FT.6

HD.1(kp)
2pcs

FT.6
46pcs

W.10(kc4)

W.11(hbs)

FT.6

FT.6

31



FT.1 

FT.1
24pcs

26

450mm

450mm

450mm

FT.1 

FT.1 

450mm

450mm

450mm

FT.1 

32



450mm

450mm

450mm

FT.1 

FT.1
36pcs

27

450mm
450mm

450mm

FT.1 

FT.1 

FT.1 

33



FT.1
20pcs

28

FT.1

34



KCPCHC
2pcs

29 W.12(kp6)
1pcs

KCPCHC

W.12(kp6)

KCPCHC

35



KCPCHC
2pcs

W.15(kp6)
2pcs

W.12(kp6)
1pcs

30
W.15(kp6) KCPCHC

W.12(kp6)

W.15(kp6)

KCPCHC

36



31 W.16(kp)
1pcs

W.17(kp)

W.19(kp6)

W.18(kp)

W.17(kp)
1pcs

W.18(kp)
1pcs

W.19(kp6)
1pcs

W.16(kp)

W.18(kp)

37

When installing R7, ensure the lettering on the bracket is towards the front
of the blind. (side opposite the door) This will allow the FR.6 cross member
to line up with support holes. Use #10 machine screw.Now



W.20(kp6)                    
1pcs

32
W.21(kp6)

W.22(kp6)

W.21(kp6)                    
2pcs

W.22(kp6)                    
1pcs

W.23(kp6)                    
1pcs

W.20(kp6)

W.21(kp6)

W.23(kp6)

W.24(kp6)

W.18(kp) W.29(kp)

W.18(kp)                    
1pcs

W.29(kp)                    
1pcs

W.24(kp6)                    
1pcs

38



FT.6

33 W.26(hbs)                    
2pcs

W.30(kp)                    
1pcs

W.30(kp)

W.27(hbs)                  
1pcs

W.26(hbs)W.26(hbs)

FT.1
22pcs

FT.6
12pcs

W.27(hbs)

FT.1 
FT.1 

FT.1 

39



40

34 FR.2(kp6)
3pcs

FR.14(kc)
3pcs

FT.7
12pcs

FT.7A
12pcs

FR.11(kc)
3pcs

FR.2(kp6)

FR.14(kc)

FR.11(kc)

 FT.7A FT.7

 FT.7A  FT.7

X3



41

35 FR.1(kp6)
1pcs

FT.2
6pcs

 FT.2

FR.1(kp6)

FR.1 (KP6) with the 4-hole side 
facing up.

FR.1(kp6)

2000mm

Althrough there are 4, There is only one set
of predrilled holes that line up to the bracket.
Alignment is important as the feet alighn 
with the mounting brackets on the metal
platform. 



42

36 FR.1D(kp6)
2pcs

FR.1D(kp6)FR.1D(kp6)



37 FT.2
21pcs

①

②

①

67mm 67mm

FT.2

②

①

①

FT.2

43

Make sure to put a FT.2 in every hole on all metal supports.



44

38 FR.1C(kp6)
2pcs

FT.2
16pcs

①

FT.2

FR.1C(kp6)

FR.1C(kp6)

FR.1C(kp6)

②

FR.1C(kp6)



45

39

 FT.7A FT.7  FT.7A  FT.7

 FT.7

 FT.7A FT.7A

 FT.7

FR.6(kp6)                 
1pcs

FR.5(kp6)                   
2pcs

FR.14(kc)                    
2pcs

FT.7                     
12pcs

FT.7A                     
12pcs

FR.4(kp6)

FR.6(kp6)

FR.4(kp6)

FR.5(kp6)FR.5(kp6)

FR.14(kc) FR.14(kc)

FR.4(kp6)                   
2pcs

Be sure the slop of FR.6 matchings slop of blind roof.
Leave all bolts hand tight until the roof is installed. This 
Will allow for some adjustments as needed for alignment

Ryan Pridgen
Line



46

40 FT.2
16pcs

①

②

①

②

 FT.2

①

 FT.2

②

②

②

②

②

②

②

Suggest to use #10 machine screws to
tie metal frames together. FT.2 is not sufficient

Suggest to uSSse #10 machine screws to
tie metal frames together. FT.2 is not sufficient

Ryan Pridgen
Line



41

FT.2

FR.1(kp6)                    
1pcs

FT.2                    
4pcs

FR.1(kp6)

FR.1D(kp6)

FR.1D(kp6)

FR.1C(kp6)

FR.1D(kp6)                    
2pcs

FR.1C(kp6)                    
2pcs

FR.1 (KP6) 4-hole side facing up

FR.1C(kp6)

FR.1(kp6)

47

Machine Screw

Ryan Pridgen
Line



42 FT.2                    
28pcs

①

①

②

②

③

③
 FT.2

①

FT.2

②

③

FT.2

④
④④

④

FT.2
④

48

Leave these corners
Loose until roof is on
to allow for adjustment 



43 FT.2                    
5pcs

 FT.2

②

 FT.2

①
②

②
②

①

FR.2(kp6)

FR.14(kc)

FR.11(kc)

 FT.7A FT.7

 FT.7A  FT.7

FR.2(kp6)
1pcs

FR.14(kc)
1pcs

FT.7
4pcs

FT.7A
4pcs

FR.11(kc)
1pcs

49



44 FR.1A(kp6)               
2pcs

FR.1A(kp6)

FT.2

FR.1B(kp6)                      
2pcs

FT.2                   
24pcs

FR.1B(kp
6)

FT.2

FR.1A(kp6)

FT.2

FT.2

②①

FR.1B(kp6)

50

I recomend performing
this step after step 48
to ensure aligment

Make sure these line
up with R7 roof frame

Can use #10 machine screw

Suggest to uSse #10 machine screws to
tie metal frames together. FT.2 is not sufficient

Ryan Pridgen
Line

Ryan Pridgen
Line

Ryan Pridgen
Line

Ryan Pridgen
Line

Ryan Pridgen
Line

Ryan Pridgen
Line



45 FT.1                    
16pcs

R.4(kp6)
R.1(kp6)

R.2(kp6)

R.1(KP6)                  
2pcs

R.2(KP6)                  
1pcs

R.4(KP6)                  
1pcs

FT.1

R.1(kp6)

R.1(kp6)

51



46

R.7(kp6)
R.6(kp6)

R.6(kp6)

R.7(kp6)

R.6(kp6)                    
1pcs

R.7(kp6)                   
1pcs

52

When installing R7, ensure the lettering on the bracket is towards the front
of the blind. (side opposite the door) This will allow the FR.6 cross member
to line up with support holes. Use #10 machine screw.



47
R.6(kp6)

R.7(kp6)

R.7(kp6)

R.6(kp6)

R.8(kp6)

R.8(kp6)                    
1pcs

R.7(kp6)                    
1pcs

R.9(kp6)                    
2pcs

R.9(kp6) FT.3

R.9(kp6)    FT.3

R.6(kp6)                    
1pcs

FT.3                    
8pcs

FT.2                    
24pcs

FT.2

53



48
FT.3

R.10(kc)

FT.2

FR.6(kp6)

FT.3                    
3pcs

FT.2                    
9pcs

R.10(kc)                    
1pcs

54

With FR.6 still loose, ensure alignment
for tieing in cross supports. Then complete
Step 44 to add upper section brackets
FR.1B & FR.1A.
Use #10 machine screws to tie brackets
together.



49 kcRBC.L                   
2pcs

FT.2                    
8pcs

kcRBC.R                  
2pcs

kcRBC.L

kcRBC.L

kcRBC.R

kcRBC.R

FT.2

55

These are reversed
Can only fit one way.

Ryan Pridgen
Pencil



右  
 
门
 
板

组

装

D.6(kp6)

D.8(kc)

D.7(kc)

【Door Inside】

D.6(kp6)
1pcs

D.7(kc)
2pcs

D.8(kc)
2pcs

FT.6
16pcs

D.8(kc)

D.7(kc)

FT.6

50

56



HD.7(kc)

FT.6

HD.7(kc)
2pcs

FT.6
6pcs

51

57

Note hinges are across from handle hole. If holes do not line up 
use the bit provided to make additional pilot hole.



LK3
1pcs

FT.3
2pcs

52

58

①

LK3LK3

④

FT.3

LK3

②

③

LK3

⑤

Provided Screw

Install with the supplied 
Allen wrench.

Screws are in box with T handle.
DO NOT USE THESE.
Use teh FT.3 listed.



FT.6
6pcs

53

FT.6（3）

59

Once box is completed.
I would recommend adding additiona
support to the blind sides. Especially
if moving with equipment or
adjusting set up in the field.
Locate the 6 upright supports inside 
blind.
These are the FR.4 supports from step 
39 & FR.2 supports from 34 & 43.
Use #12 Self Tapping Roof Screw to 
tie the wall panels more securely to 
the metal support frames.
Example locations listed here.
3 per support. Send screw from outside
to pinch panel to metal frame.
6 Supports total. 18 screws.
I'd recomend dropping the windows to
reach in and easily find the reference 
location of the supports when installing
 screw from outside.



T3
6pcs

54

60

M 10

FT.2

FT.2                   
6pcs

J1
12pcs

O1
6pcs

T3

J1

J1
O1

These bolts may not be long enought for
your application. I'd recommend purcharsing
5/8 x 4" bolts with 2x washers and nuts for
each to ensure alignment with platform 
supports.



55

61



Note: If the ground is not level, the door may not close porperly. 

62

Q1: door upper than frame

Slowly insert angled spacers to  right 
rear , or left front corner, to raise the 
bottom height of corner. Keep insertion 
legnth when door is aligned.

How to adjust/align door 
hitting/rubbing the door frame.
1. single door

FAQ:

Q2: door lower than frame

door front

A1: 

1.right rear corner

2.left front corner

When door aligned, 
maintain insertion length.

Slowly insert angled spacers to  left 
rear , or right front corner, to raise 
the bottom height of corner. Keep 
insertion legnth when door is aligned.

A2: 

door front
2.right front corner

1.left rear corner

When door aligned, 
maintain insertion length.




